
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop 
Tel: 01270 686462  
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 2 March 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 

January 2023. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session  
  

           In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules 
and Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee 
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed 
up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this 
where they consider it appropriate. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


  
 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Notice of Motion: Tree Planting  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report in response to a Notice of Motion proposed at Council in October 

2022 in relation to the planting of trees on the highway.  
 

6. Highways Tree Safety Inspection Policy and Code of Practice  (Pages 19 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report which proposes to adopt a new policy for Highway Tree 

Maintenance and Inspections and a Code of Practice for Highway Tree Safety 
Inspections.  
 

7. Highways and Transport 2023-24 Programmes  (Pages 53 - 74) 
 
 To receive an update on the capital and revenue budgets available for the highway 

service for 2023/24.  
 

8. 2022/23 Financial Update  (Pages 75 - 104) 
 
 To receive an update on the financial position for 2022-23.   

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 105 - 106) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, 
L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, I Macfarlane, C Naismith, M Sewart, 
D Stockton and P Williams 
 



 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th January, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, L Braithwaite, H Faddes, A Gage, I Macfarlane, 
C Naismith, M Sewart, D Stockton, P Williams, S Holland and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Mike Barnett, Head of Highways  
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer 
Samantha Oakden, Principal Accountant 
Wendy Broadhurst, Lead Finance Partner  
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 

The Chair referred to the recent sad death of Councillor Steve Carter. 

Committee Members observed a minute’s silent reflection in tribute.  

The Chair welcomed Mike Barnett, newly appointed Head of Highways, to his 

first Highways and Transport Committee meeting.  

The Chair advised that item 11 – Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 

would be considered after item 4 – Public Speaking/Open Session.  

 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Les Gilbert and 

Councillor Mike Benson. Councillor Sally Holland and Councillor Lesley 

Smetham attended as substitutes.  

 
40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Sally Holland declared an interest in an item on the agenda 

relating to the minutes of the Public Rights of Way Committee. Councillor 

Holland confirmed that she was an acquaintance of Mrs Andrea Bossen.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



In relation to the agenda item on the Congleton Greenway – River Dane 

Bridge and Multi-user path,  Councillor Suzie Akers-Smith, in the interest of 

openness, declared that she was the Cheshire East Cycling and Walking 

Champion. 

 
41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was requested that the minutes of the previous meeting be amended to 
reflect Councillor Phil Williams’ attendance at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the above amendment. 
 

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Sue Helliwell attended the Committee Meeting to make a statement in 

relation to item 5 – Notice of Motion: Criteria for the installation of Zebra 

Crossings and Light Controlled Crossings, on behalf Sarah Bradley, a 

member of a Facebook Group called The Hill Crossing Campaign. Ms 

Helliwell stated that the original campaign in 2018 for a crossing on the 

A533, The Hill, Sandbach was turned down as there was no private or 

public funding available, and the footfall criteria had not been met. There 

was a petition with over 1,500 signatures in support of the campaign and 

Sandbach Town Council had gi
[...]
 towns would be 
considered at Committee and if guidance would be provided to 
Members to gage satisfaction with residents.  

 
The Chair confirmed that car parking proposals were due to be 
considered at the first Highways and Transport Committee meeting 
scheduled for the new municipal year.  
 

- Proposal 105: Energy saving measures from streetlights - Members 
raised concerns around the potential public safety implications as a 
result of switching off streetlights. Members also queried if there were 
likely to be costs incurred as a result of handling an increase of calls 
reporting broken streetlights. It was suggested that those streetlights 
purposefully switched off are clearly marked to avoid this. It was 
asked if there was a way of targeting any reduction of lighting to 
areas where there may be ecological benefit to do so. 
 
Cllr Smetham suggested that streetlighting in critical and problematic 
areas could continue but queried what the significant difference 
between rural and urban areas was. Mike Barnett committed to 
providing a more detailed response on the criteria for installing 
streetlighting in urban/rural areas.  

 
- Members agreed that some of the proposals were unpalatable but 

recognised the extremely difficult financial situation facing the 
Council. 
 

RESOLVED (by majority):  

1) That the Committee notes: 

a) the year-end forecast outturn position for 2022/23, as set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report. 

b) the financial context and proposals contained within the 

Executive Summary of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

(as set out in the MFTS report at Annex C, Section 1). 

c) the Revenue Grant Funding, as set out in Appendix 4 to the 

report. 

Page 5



d) the Earmarked Reserves, as set out in Appendix 5 to the 

report. 

 

2) The Committee feedback be noted on the proposals within the MTFS, 

as related to the Committee’s responsibilities, that can support and 

advise full Council in fulfilling its responsibilities to approve a 

balanced budget for 2023/23 in the following areas: 

 a) Revenue Proposals, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report 

 b) Capital Programme, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
44 NOTICE OF MOTION: CRITERIA FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ZEBRA 

CROSSINGS AND LIGHT CONTROLLED CROSSINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report in response to a Notice of Motion put 

to Full Council in October 2022.  

The motion, which had been proposed by Cllr Suzie Akers-Smith and 
seconded by Cllr Lata Anderson, proposed that ‘a report be prepared for the 
relevant Committee which will enable the Council to review the criteria for 
traffic light timings and to review the criteria for the installation of zebra 
crossings and light controlled crossings with the ambition to installing more 
each year’. 
 
The report outlined proposals to review the Council’s current Pedestrian 

Crossing Policy, with an exercise to be undertaken to engage with identified 

stakeholders to develop an approach to the provision of controlled and 

uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facilities that considers pent-up pedestrian 

demand. 

Members requested that the policy review: 

- further explores different types of zebra crossings and crossing points 
at junctions of roundabouts. 

- consider alternative interventions to pedestrian crossings and how 
these could be achieved.  

- review the condition of road surfaces at pedestrian crossings.  
- develop a ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ document for members 

setting out the criteria for pedestrian crossings to be developed.  
 

RESOLVED (unanimously):  

That the Committee endorses the proposed response to the Notice of 

Motion with a review to be undertaken to the Council’s approach to: 

a) Traffic signal timings.  

b) The criteria for the installation of zebra crossings and light 

controlled crossings.  

 
with the aim of updating the existing policy. 
 

Page 6



45 NOTICE OF MOTION: SAFE NIGHT-TIME TRAVEL FOR WORKERS  
 
The Committee considered a report in response to a Notice of Motion put to 

Full Council in October 2022. The motion, which had been proposed by Cllr 

Laura Smith and seconded by Cllr Sally Handley, proposed a number of 

actions to improve night-time travel for workers.  

Councillor Laura Smith, who addressed the Committee as the proposer of 

the Notice of Motion, encouraged Committee Members to consider 

introducing workable solutions to ensure safe night-time transport was 

available whilst working with those delivering transportation to deliver a 

number of key priorities outlined within the Notice of Motion.   

It was moved and seconded that the recommendations in the report be 

approved subject to the deletion of recommendation 3.2.3 and the insertion 

of an alternative recommendation that ‘the Council continue to consider 

municipal ownership of buses in Cheshire East in the future’. 

The motion was carried by majority. 

RESOLVED (by majority): 

That the Highways and Transport Committee agrees: 

1. To endorse the proposed response to the Notice of Motion, which 
would be made available on the Council’s Highways and Transport 
webpages. 
 

2. That the Council continue to engage with local bus operators through 
its Enhanced Partnership arrangements acknowledging that any 
consideration of improved evening and late-night services on the 
local bus network would be dependent on central government 
funding, such as the Government’s Safety of Women at Night Fund, 
being made available to provide financial support. 

 
3. That the Council continue to engage with the Greater Manchester 

Combined Authority to ensure their plans for bus franchising protect 
cross boundary bus services. 

 
4. That the Council continue to consider municipal ownership of buses 

in Cheshire East in the future. 
 
Note: Councillor Mike Sewart left the meeting at this point.  

 
46 HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY, PLAN AND STRATEGIES  

 
Consideration was given to a number of new and updated strategies and 

plans which would enable the further application of high-quality asset 

management principles and the promotion of safety in the stewardship of 

the Borough’s highway network. 

Page 7



It was highlighted to members that failure to operate the Asset Management 

Principles would risk a reduction of c.£1.45m funding. Taking a ‘worst first 

approach’ would see the overall condition of the highway network 

deteriorate and risks on the network unmitigated. The Chair suggested that 

the Council needed to do more to communicate this with residents.  

Councillor Laura Crane queried when the Inspection Code of Practice Policy 

would be brought forward for consideration at Committee. Officers 

committed to provide a written response to clarify timescales. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That 

1. The updated Highway Asset Management Policy 2023 be adopted as 

policy and subsequently implemented operationally. 

 

2. The updated Highway Asset Management Strategy 2023 be adopted 

as policy and subsequently implemented operationally. 

 

3. The new Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 2023 be 

adopted as policy and subsequently implemented operationally. 

 

4. The updated Cheshire East Resilient Highway Network Plan 2023 be 

adopted as policy and subsequently implemented operationally. 

 

5. The updated Highway Safety Inspection Code of Practice be adopted 

as policy and subsequently implemented operationally. 

 

6. Authority be delegated to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure 

to make technical amendments to the Highway Asset Management 

Policy, the Highway Asset Management Strategy, Highway 

Infrastructure Asset Management Plan, Resilient Highway Network 

Plan and the Highway Safety Inspection Code of Practice as required 

and to update the Highways and Transport Committee on any 

significant changes at a future meeting. 

 

7. Authority be delegated to the Head of Highways to make and 

approve amendm
[...]
e on the Work Programme. It was noted 

that: 

 An item on ‘Highways and Transport 2023-24 Programme’ had been 

added to the Work Programme for consideration in March.  

 The ‘Flowerpot Junction Improvement Scheme’ item had been 

rescheduled for consideration at Committee in March. 

 

Members requested an update on: 

 Crewe North-West Package and the closure of Middlewich Road.  

 Congleton Link-Road temporary 40mph restriction. 

 

Page 11



Officers committed to take the requests away for consideration. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the work programme be noted. 

 
51 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Public Rights of Way Committee held on 5 
December 2022 be received. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2nd March 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Notice of Motion – Tree Planting 

 
Report of: 

 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways & Infrastructure 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/71/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report responds to the Notice of Motion proposed at Council in October 2022 

that stated ‘This council declared a climate emergency in May 2019 and has 
agreed a range of actions to meet its aims to become a carbon neutral council. 
This council has committed to significant tree planting across the borough: 

 

 The council has supported and directly arranged tree planting programmes 
on its open spaces as part of its objective to plant the equivalent of 100 
football pitches of trees. 

 The council’s corporate plan states it will introduce a policy on highways 
land and introduce a borough wide tree policy. 

 The council’s Carbon Neutral Action Plan notes that tree planting has 
benefits for biodiversity, the environment individuals, society and the 
economy. 

 
1.2. Town and Parish Councils are also wor
[...]
o do so. 
 

2.2. This paper outlines clarifications which are detailed in the Highway Tree Safety 
Inspection Policy and Code of Practice Committee Report which relate to the 
planting of trees in the highway.  
 

2.3. The Council recognises the important role that trees have to play in delivering its 
environmental and climate targets and as such this report outlines proposals for 
the development of a highway tree planting policy in the next 12 – 18 months. 
The development of a Policy will help the Council gain funding from external 
sources. 
 

2.4. The recommendations in this report align with the Council’s Corporate Plan. They 
support the objective of being an open and transparent council as well as 
supporting sustainability initiatives within our communities which promote a local 
response to the climate challenge. 

  

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to endorse the 
proposed response to the Notice of Motion, noting: 
 

 The clarification detailed in section 6.20 of the Highway Tree Safety 
Inspection Policy and Code of Practice Committee Report relating to tree 
planting. 

 The proposed development of a Highway Tree Planting Policy in the next 
12 -18 months. 
 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4.1. In May 2019, the Council made a commitment to be carbon neutral by 2025 and 
in January 2022, made a further pledge to make Cheshire East a carbon neutral 
borough by 2045. The planting of trees in the highway in the Borough will help to 
deliver this. 

 
4.2. The Notice of Motion supports the Corporate Plan 2021 – 25 vision of being 

‘Green’ under the Aim of being ‘A Thriving and Sustainable Place’ and the priority 
‘to reduce our impact on our environment’. 

 
5. Other Options Considered 

 
5.1. No other options were considered.  In the interests of being open and 

transparent, the response to this Notice of Motion to Council will be considered 
by the relevant service Co
[...]

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/69/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring forward the following new documents for 

adoption into formal Council practice: 
 

 Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspections Policy 

 Code of Practice for Highway Tree Safety Inspections 
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to also clarify the Department’s position on the 

planting of trees on the highway. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Routine safety inspections are undertaken across the Highway Network to 

ensure it is safe and fit for purpose, prior to the tree pilot undertaken during 
2021/22 this included highway trees. 

 
2.2  The introduction of a specific Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspection Policy 

together with a Code of Practice for Highway Tree Safety Inspections ensures 
that the Council’s highway tree stock is maintained in a safe and sustainable 
manner and in line with best practice, helping to keep the traveling public safe 
whilst maintaining an asset that is key to helping the Council deliver on its de-
carbonisation and climate change goals. 

  

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the Highways and Transport Committee approve that the Policy for Highway 
Tree Maintenance and Inspections is adopted as policy and subsequently 
implemented operationally. 

 
3.2 That the Highways and Transport Committee approve that the Code of Practice 

for Highway Tree Safety Inspections is adopted as policy and subsequently 
implemented operationally. 

 
3.3 Authority is delegated to the Head of Highways to make and approve technical 

amendments to The Policy for Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspections and 
The Code of Practice for Highway Tree Safety Inspections as required and to 
update the Highways and Transport Committee on any significant changes at a 
future meeting. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 The adoption of these documents aligns with the C
[...]
erstand how to pass on their 
concerns to a more experienced person.  
 
Training - LANTRA Basic Tree Inspection Certificate for inspectors of parks and open spaces, 
LANTRA Highway Tree Inspection for inspectors of highway trees. LANTRA Intermediate Tree 
Inspection certificate is desirable. 
 
Level 2 
 
The inspector will be a competent arboriculturist (as recommended in Circular 52/75 Inspection 
of Highway Trees) with training and experience of managing trees for safety, balanced with other 
site-specific requirements. Inspectors will be familiar with the use of probes, nylon faced mallets 
and binoculars.  
 
Inspectors carrying out level 2 surveys will have been assessed as competent to carry out detailed 
inspections of trees by completing LANTRA Professional Tree Inspection training and 
certification. 
 
Training - Minimum RCF Level 3 Arboriculture with modules covering tree inspection and the 
recognition and treatment of defects and LANTRA Professional Tree Inspection. 
 
Level 3 – Detailed Inspection  

An inspection that provides a detailed assessment of any decay or tree stability with the 
use of specialized equipment e.g. Resisto-graph or Tomography. This level of inspection 
shall be usually reserved only for high value trees within high use areas.  

Training - Minimum RCF Level 6 Arboriculture (e.g. BSc. RFS Professional Diploma and 

LANTRA Professional Tree Inspection. 

Page 52



 

OFFICIAL 

i

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 March 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Highways and Transport 2023-24 Programmes 

 
Report of: 

 
Tom Moody – Director of Infrastructure and Highways 
 

Report Reference No: HT/74/22-23 
 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Cheshire East Wards 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Highways and Transport 

Committee of the capital and revenue budgets available for the highway 

service for 2023/24 and the allocation of those budgets to the various 

programmes o
[...]
lable revenue budget and 

ensuring all statutory responsibilities placed on the Council as a Highway 

and Transport authority are being fulfilled. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Committee is recommended to note the apportionment of revenue 

and capital funding to the key elements of the highway services shown in 

Tables 2, 4, 5 and 6 in this report. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The budgets for the capital and revenue programmes represent the 

optimal apportionment between programmes to best achieve the 

Council’s priorities, whilst fulfilling the Council’s responsibilities as the 

Highway and Transport Authority as far as reasonably practicable within 

the available budgets.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. In developing the final allocation of available budgets, as part of the 

business planning process, various funding allocation variations are 

considered across the highway assets, taking account of asset condition, 

risk, and investment need.  

5.2. The paper details the funding available to the highway service and the 

plan in place to utilise these to fulfil the Council’s responsibilities as the 

Highway and Transport authority.  The paper also outlines how the 

utilisation of the funding helps to contribute to the Council’s Corporate 

Plan and Local Transport Plan objectives and priorities. As such the ‘do 

nothing’ option would lead to the Members being less well informed.  

 

 

  

Page 54



 

OFFICIAL 

6. Background 

6.1. Policy Context - National 

6.1.1 The Council is a local Highway and Transport authority, and in this 

context, it has a number of statutory duties to perform that have an impact 

on the maintenance of the public highway and the provision of transport in 

the borough. These include: 

 Highways Act 1980 –The duty to maintain the highway maintainable at 

public expense 

 Traffic Management 2004 

 New Roads and Street works Act 1991 

 Flood Water Management Act 2010 

6.1.2 The Council’s h
[...]
ses associated pollution.  

8.10.4 Road safety enhancements help reduce the number of road traffic collisions 

and minimise disruption and congestion on the highway associated with 

such events. Road safety improvements can also encourage drivers to 

travel at lower and more appropriate speeds for the roads and conditions 

which can contribute to a reduction in vehicle emissions. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Mike Barnett - Head of Highways 
Mike.barnett@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: None 

Background Papers: None 

  

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 March 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
2022/23 Financial Update 

 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/51/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

That Highways and Transport Committee: 

1.1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-

Committee on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East 

Council), specifically the recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 

estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance 

with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 7, Section 2, 

Table 2. 

1.2. Notes Appendix 7 and the following sections specific to this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

  

Page 75 Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId
[...]
 estimates 
as required. 

Director of Finance 
and Customer 
Services (s151 

Officer) 

No. 
 

 
No. Yes. 

Ensure that 
there is 

transparency 
in all aspects 

of council 
decision 
making 

No. 

HT/69/22-
23 

2 Mar 2023 
Highways Tree Safety 

Inspection Policy' 

To seek approval to the tree 
safety inspection policy for 
highways to allow its 
implementation from 2023/24 
onwards.  

Director of 
Highways and 
Infrastructure 

N/A 
 

 
No Yes 

Ensure that 
there is 

transparency 
in all aspects 

of council 
decision 
making 

No 

HT/74/22-
23 

2 Mar 2023 
Highways and 

Transport 2023/24 
Programme 

The report will inform the 
Committee of the capital and 
revenue budgets available for 
the highway service for 2023/24 
and the allocation of those 
budgets to the various 
programmes of work. 
 

Director of 
Highways and 
Infrastructure 

No 
 

 
No Yes Open TBC 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 9



Reference 
Committee 

Date 
Report title Purpose of Report 

Report 
Author /Senior 

Officer 

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published 
(Y/N) 

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

(Y/N) 

Corporate 
Plan Priority 

Exempt Item 
and Paragraph 

Number 

HT/26/21-
22 

TBC 
Flowerpot Junction 

Improvement Scheme 

Authorise to make Compulsory 
Purchase Orders and Side 
Road Orders for the delivery of 
the Flowerpot Junction 
Improvement Scheme and to 
approve the forward funding of 
the additional developer 
contributions in accordance 
with the capital programme. 
 

Director of 
Highways and 
Infrastructure 

Yes. 
 

 
Yes. Yes. 

Welcoming, 
safe and 

clean 
neighbourho

ods 

Yes, in part. 

HT/44/22-
23 

TBC 
Middlewich Eastern 

Bypass Full Business 
Case Approval 

To approve the full business for 
the scheme for submission to 
DfT 

Director of 
Highways and 
Infrastructure 

N/A. 
 

 
TBC. No. 

Welcoming, 
safe and 

clean 
neighbourho

ods 

No. 

HT/45/22-
23 

TBC 
A500 Full Business 

Case Approval 

To approve the full business for 
the scheme for submission to 
DfT. 

Director of 
Highways and 
Infrastructure 

N/A. 
 

 
TBC. No. 

Welcoming, 
safe and 

clean 
neighbourho

ods 

No. 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Notice of Motion: Tree Planting
	6 Highways Tree Safety Inspection Policy and Code of Practice
	App 1 Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspection Policy V6 (002)
	App 2 CEC Highway Tree Inspection Code of Practice -  V11 (002)

	7 Highways and Transport 2023-24 Programmes
	8 2022/23 Financial Update
	2022-23 Financial Update Covering Report
	3. H&T 2022-23 Financial Update Annex 1

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday 2 March, 2023 in the Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, D Edwardes, H Faddes, 
A Gage, L Gilbert, I Macfarlane, C Naismith, M Sewart, D Stockton and 
P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure  
Mike Barnett, Head of Highways 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer  
Samantha Oakden, Principal Accountant 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craig Browne. 
Councillor David Edwardes attended as substitute.  
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

55 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

56 NOTICE OF MOTION: TREE PLANTING  
 
The Committee considered the report in response to a Notice of Motion 
put to Full Council in October 2022 in relation to the planting of trees on 
the highway. The motion, which had been proposed by Cllr Tony Dean 
and seconded by Cllr Quentin Abel, proposed that Cheshire East 



Highways worked with Town and Parish Councils to address issues raised   
around existing tree planting policies.  
 
Councillor Tony Dean, who addressed the Committee as the proposer of 
the Notice of Motion, encouraged Committee Members to ensure that 
Cheshire East Highways adopted a flexible approach when considering 
tree planting requests and applying the framework criteria set out in the 
report. It was felt that the requirement to obtain a street works permit 
and/or licence to plant, could be costly and potentially discourage Town 
and Parish Councils from planting trees.  
 
It was confirmed that a more robust tree planting policy would be 
developed and brought forward for consideration at a Highways and 
Transport Committee meeting within the next 12-18 months. Committee 
Members requested that the revised draft policy focus upon encouraging 
and promoting suitable tree planting across the borough.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimous): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee approves the proposed 
response to the Notice of Motion, noting: 
 

a) The clarification detailed in section 6.20 of the Highway Tree Safety 
Inspection Policy and Code of Practice Committee Report relating 
to tree planting. 
 

b) The proposed development of a Highway Tree Planting Policy in the 
next 12 -18 months. 

 
57 HIGHWAYS TREE SAFETY INSPECTION POLICY AND CODE OF 

PRACTICE  
 
The Committee considered the draft Highway Tree Maintenance and 
Inspections Policy and Code of Practice for Highway Tree Safety 
Inspections which had been developed to ensure that the Council’s 
highway tree stock was maintained in a safe and sustainable manner, and 
in line with best practice, helping to keep the travelling public safe. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

a) approves for implementation the policy for Highway Tree 
Maintenance and Inspections. 
 

b) approves for implementation the Code of Practice for Highway Tree 
Safety Inspections. 
 

c) agrees that authority is delegated to the Head of Highways to make 
and approve technical amendments to the policy for Highway Tree 
Maintenance and Inspections and The Code of Practice for 



Highway Tree Safety Inspections as required and to update the 
Highways and Transport Committee on any significant changes at a 
future meeting. 

 
58 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2023-24 PROGRAMMES  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
capital and revenue budgets available for the highway service for 2023/24 
and the allocation of those budgets to various programmes of work.  
 
Committee Members queried the allocation for traffic and road safety 
(including education to schools). It was confirmed that Cheshire East 
Council worked in partnership with Cheshire Fire and Rescue to deliver 
road safety education within schools. Mike Barnett committed to providing 
a more detailed briefing on this matter, including a list of the schools that 
had been involved in the programme.  
 
Cllr Akers-Smith raised concerns around the criteria for road safety 
investment. Officers provided an overview on the capital funding for road 
safety investment and confirmed that this funding was spent reactively in 
accordance with DfT guidance (casualty reduction). It was confirmed that 
there were aspects of other programmes such as Active Travel and Safer 
Routes to School that were preventative in dealing with issues which could 
lead to a serious collision. Richard Hibbert committed to providing a list of 
the projects that were included in the programme that would address the 
safety concerns raised by Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee notes the apportionment of 
revenue and capital funding to the key elements of the highway services 
shown in tables 2, 4, 5 and 6 of the report. 
 
 

59 2022/23 FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
financial position for 2022-23.  
 
Cllr Gilbert queried the £0.5m S106 capital investment allocated for the 
A50/A54 Holmes Chapel and asked when a discussion would take place 
with local ward members to agree how this funding could be repurposed. 
Tom Moody agreed to meet with Cllr Gilbert to progress this matter. 
 
Cllr Crane thanked officers for their work in ensuring that key services 
continued to be provided within difficult financial constraints.    
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Notes the report to the Finance Sub-Committee on 8th March 
2023 and specifically the recommendation that service 
committees be recommended to (take in 1.1.1.1 and 1.1.1.2 
from the report recommendations). 

 
2. Notes Appendix 7 and the following sections specific to the 

Highways and Transport Committee: 
 

• Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 
• Corporate Grants Register 
• Debt Management 
• Capital Strategy 
• Reserve Strategy 

 
60 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received an update on the Work Programme. It was noted 
that: 
 

- The Flowerpot Junction Improvement Scheme item had been 
deferred and a date would be agreed by officers as to when this 
would come forward to Committee for consideration. 

 
- Officers were preparing the Work Programme for the new 

municipal year which would be shared with the Committee at the 
first meeting in June. 

 
Cllr Gilbert requested that an item on ‘Street Lighting Policy’ be considered 
as a future Work Programme item.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.06 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 
 
 


